
202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 1

              DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

                    + + + + +

        ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL BOARD

                    + + + + +

                     MEETING

þ---------------------------»

IN THE MATTER OF:           :

                            :

                            :

A.B.R.A. Agenda             : Agenda

                            : Hearing

                            :

þ---------------------------¼

                October 30, 2013

            The Alcoholic Beverage Control

Board met in the Alcoholic Beverage Control

Hearing Room, Reeves Building, 2000 14th

Street, N.W., Suite 400S, Washington, D.C.

20009, Chairperson Ruthanne Miller,

presiding.

PRESENT:

RUTHANNE MILLER, Chairperson

NICK ALBERTI, Member

DONALD BROOKS, Member 

MIKE SILVERSTEIN, Member



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 2

1               P-R-O-C-E-E-D-I-N-G-S

2                                      (7:32 p.m.)

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  We are

4 on the record to do the agenda for Wednesday,

5 October 30th.

6             The first item on the agenda is a

7 request to change hours of operation, sales

8 and summer garden for El Rey located at 919 U

9 Street, N.W., License No. 86604.

10             As I understand it, the change to

11 4:00 a.m. is for take-out window only and we

12 will have a written order issued addressing

13 this.  And other hours are for earlier, so I

14 move that we approve this request.

15             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

16             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks

17 has seconded the motion.

18             All those in favor say aye.

19             ALL:  Aye.

20             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

21 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

22 passes 3-0-0.



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 3

1             No. 2 is a request for a change of

2 hours of operation and sales for Sahra Hookah

3 Lounge located at 1200 H Street, N.E., License

4 No. 87558.

5             I move that we remove this from

6 the agenda, that this isn't ready for us to

7 rule on.  Do I have a second?

8             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

9             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks

10 has seconded the motion.

11             All those in favor say aye.

12             ALL:  Aye.

13             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

14 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

15 passes 3-0-0.

16             No. 3 is a change of hours for

17 operation and sales for Minnesota Liquors

18 located at 2237 Minnesota Avenue, S.E.,

19 License No. 00222.  It involves a change of

20 hours for two hours earlier and three hours

21 later.

22             I move that we approve.  Do I have



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 4

1 a second?

2             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks

4 has seconded the motion.

5             All those in favor say aye.

6             ALL:  Aye.

7             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

8 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

9 passes 3-0-0.

10             No. 4 is another request for

11 change of hours for Anacostia Market located

12 at 1303 Good Hope Road, S.E., License No.

13 86470, involving a change of hours for three

14 hours earlier.

15             I move that we approve.

16             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

17             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks

18 has seconded the motion.

19             All those in favor say aye.

20             ALL:  Aye.

21             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

22 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 5

1 passes 3-0-0.

2             No. 5 is a request for a change of

3 hours and also for an entertainment

4 endorsement for The Dubliner located at 4 F

5 Street, N.W., License No. 01330.

6             I move that we approve these

7 change of hours requested and entertainment

8 endorsement.  Do I have a second?

9             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

10             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks

11 has seconded the motion.

12             All those in favor say aye.

13             ALL:  Aye.

14             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

15 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

16 passes 3-0-0.

17             No. 6 is a change of hours request

18 for Rustik Tavern located at 84-86 T Street,

19 N.W., License No. 85617.

20             I move that we postpone this

21 consideration.  Do I have a second?

22             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 6

1             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks

2 has seconded the motion.

3             All those in favor say aye.

4             ALL:  Aye.

5             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

6 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

7 passes 3-0-0.

8             No. 7 is a request for a change of

9 hours and sales for Veritas Wine Bar located

10 at 2031 Florida Avenue, N.W., License No.

11 76726.

12             I move that we approve.  Do I have

13 a second?

14             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

15             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks

16 has seconded the motion.

17             All those in favor say aye.

18             ALL:  Aye.

19             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

20 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

21 passes 3-0-0.

22             No. 8 is a request for safekeeping



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 7

1 by 1819 Club located at 1819 M Street, N.W.,

2 License No. 71088.

3             I move that we postpone this until

4 next week.

5             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

6             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks

7 has seconded the motion.

8             All those in favor say aye.

9             ALL:  Aye.

10             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

11 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

12 passes 3-0-0.

13             No. 9 is a request for safekeeping

14 for Il Capo Di Capitol Hill located at 4 F

15 Street in ANC-6C, License No. 01330.

16             I move that we approve this for

17 six months.

18             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

19             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks

20 has seconded the motion.

21             All those in favor say aye.

22             ALL:  Aye.



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 8

1             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

2 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

3 passes 3-0-0.

4             No. 10 is also a request for

5 safekeeping for Eola located at 2020 P Street,

6 N.W., License No. 76820.

7             I move that we approve for six

8 months.  Do I have a second?

9             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

10             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks

11 has seconded the motion.

12             All those in favor say aye.

13             ALL:  Aye.

14             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

15 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

16 passes 3-0-0.

17             No. 11 is another request for

18 safekeeping for 1 Stop Food Mart located at

19 4443 Benning Road, N.E., License No. 71711.

20             I move that we approve for six

21 months.  Do I have a second?

22             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 9

1             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks

2 has seconded the motion.

3             All those in favor say aye.

4             ALL:  Aye.

5             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

6 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

7 passes 3-0-0.

8             No. 12 is a request from Stephen

9 O'Brien for a Class B full-service grocery

10 store for Trader Joe's located at 1914 14th

11 Street, N.W., License No. 93455.

12             I move that we refer to licensing. 

13 Do I have a second?

14             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

15             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks

16 has seconded the motion.

17             All those in favor say aye.

18             ALL:  Aye.

19             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

20 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

21 passes 3-0-0.

22             No. 13 is a request for



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 10

1 reinstatement of a license by Minnesota Food

2 Mart located at 3728 Minnesota Avenue, N.E.,

3 License No. 72048.

4             I move that we deny this request. 

5 Do I have a second?

6             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

7             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.

8             All those in favor of denying say

9 aye.

10             ALL:  Aye.

11             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

12 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

13 passes 3-0-0.  And the applicant can confer

14 with licensing about other options.

15             No. 14 is a request to approve

16 payment process for licensee.  This is the

17 Barcelona Wine Bar located at 1622 14th

18 Street, N.W., License No. 89785.  This

19 involves a parent company being able to pay.

20             And I would move that we approve

21 that payment process.

22             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 11

1             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks

2 has seconded the motion.

3             All those in favor say aye.

4             ALL:  Aye.

5             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

6 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

7 passes 3-0-0.

8             No. 15 is a request for a Class A

9 License to conduct Internet sales.  This is

10 Experience Umbria Wines located at 1629 K

11 street, N.W., License No. 93454.

12             Let me look at this for one

13 second.  Okay.  This is the Internet sales

14 which there is a request to allow them to

15 conduct it.

16             MEMBER BROOKS:  Oh, placard,

17 right?

18             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Placard,

19 that's what I thought.

20             MEMBER BROOKS:  Placard.

21             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  

22             MEMBER BROOKS:  Placard, yes.



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 12

1             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  I didn't see

2 that on my notes, but I think that's what we

3 do.

4             MEMBER BROOKS:  Placard.

5             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Thank you. 

6 Okay.  Then I move that we placard.  Do I have

7 a second?

8             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

9             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks

10 has seconded the motion.

11             All those in favor say aye.

12             ALL:  Aye.

13             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

14 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

15 passes 3-0-0.

16             No. 16 is a request for

17 reinstatement and restoration of canceled

18 license for Fairfax Deli, License No. 01260.

19             MEMBER BROOKS:  We pulled this

20 last week.

21             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  We did this--

22             MEMBER BROOKS:  Yes.



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 13

1             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  -- last week,

2 so this should be --

3             MEMBER BROOKS:  Moot.

4             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  -- off.  So

5 no action is required.

6             MEMBER BROOKS:  Yes, right.  

7             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Thank you.

8             No. 17 is a request dated October

9 17, 2013 for off-site storage of invoices by

10 Da Luft located at 1242 H Street, N.W.,

11 License No. 087780.

12             I move that we deny because the

13 request is for off-site storage outside of the

14 District.  Do I have a second?

15             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

16             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Mr.

17 Brooks has seconded the motion.

18             All those in favor say aye.

19             ALL:  Aye.

20             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

21 opposed?  All those abstaining?  I also note

22 that they should confer with licensing because



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 14

1 we do allow electronic storage.

2             No. 18 is a request to enforce

3 judgment on Cucina Moderna, LLC related to

4 Elisir Risorante, 421 11st Street, N.W.,

5 License No. 087031.

6             I move that we deny this request.

7             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

8             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Mr.

9 Brooks has seconded the motion.

10             All those in favor say aye.

11             ALL:  Aye.

12             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

13 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

14 passes 3-0-0.

15             No. 19 is a request dated October

16 17, 2013 for off-site storage of invoices for

17 El-Centro located at 1819 14th Street, N.W.,

18 License No. 000604.

19             I move that we refer this to

20 licensing because no address was provided for

21 the storage.

22             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 15

1             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  

2             All those in favor say aye.

3             ALL:  Aye.

4             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

5 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

6 passes 3-0-0.

7             No. 20 is a request to reinstate

8 the protest of ANC-6D, Hill Country Home Stand

9 is the licensee located at 101 Tingey Street,

10 S.E., License No. 092451.

11             I move that we grant this request

12 for reinstatement.

13             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

14             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks

15 has seconded the motion.

16             All those in favor say aye.

17             ALL:  Aye.

18             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

19 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

20 passes 3-0-0.

21             No. 21 is a motion for

22 reconsideration from Gina Mondesir, counsel



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 16

1 for Tangier Corporation.  Tangier Lounge is

2 located at 2305 18th Street, N.W., License No.

3 087902.

4             I move that we deny this motion. 

5 Do I have a second?

6             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

7             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks

8 has seconded the motion.

9             All those in favor say aye.

10             ALL:  Aye.

11             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

12 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

13 passes 3-0-0.

14             No. 22 is an amendment to a

15 settlement agreement for Old Naval Hospital

16 Foundation.  We have already issued an order

17 on this and that's Order No. 2013-2A1, so no

18 action is required.

19             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

20             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay. 

21 There's not even a vote.  Okay.  

22             MEMBER BROOKS:  Okay.  



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 17

1             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All right.

2             All those in favor of no action? 

3 3-0-0, right?  Right, Mike?

4             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Right.

5             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Okay.

6             No. 23 is a settlement agreement

7 dated October 12, 2013 between ANC-6B and The

8 Capitol Lounge.  Capitol Lounge is located at

9 229 Pennsylvania Avenue, S.E., License No.

10 0231601.

11             I move that we approve with

12 modification to paragraphs 2 and 5.

13             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

14             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks

15 has seconded the motion.

16             All those in favor say aye.

17             ALL:  Aye.

18             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

19 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

20 passes 3-0-0.

21             No. 24 is a review of a settlement

22 agreement dated October 12, 2013 between ANC-



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 18

1 6B and Sushi Capitol which is located at 325

2 Pennsylvania Avenue, S.E., License No. 092785.

3             I move that we approve with

4 modification to paragraph 5.

5             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

6             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks

7 has seconded the motion.

8             All those in favor say aye.

9             ALL:  Aye.

10             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

11 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

12 passes 3-0-0.

13             No. 25 is a settlement agreement

14 dated October 15, 2013 between ANC-6B and

15 Wisdom located at 1432 Pennsylvania Avenue,

16 S.E., License No. 077708.

17             I move that we approve with

18 modification to paragraph 5.

19             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

20             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks

21 has seconded the motion.

22             All those in favor say aye.



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 19

1             ALL:  Aye.

2             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

3 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

4 passes 3-0-0.

5             No. 26 is a settlement agreement

6 dated October 15, 2013 between ANC-6B and Sona

7 Creamery and Wine Bar.  Sona Creamery and Wine

8 Bar is located at 660 Pennsylvania Avenue,

9 S.E., License No. 092841.

10             I move that we approve with

11 modification to paragraph no. 6.

12             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

13             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks

14 has seconded the motion.

15             All those in favor say aye.

16             ALL:  Aye.

17             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

18 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

19 passes 3-0-0.

20             No. 27 is a review of a settlement

21 agreement dated October 15, 2013 between ANC-

22 6B and Li'l Pub located at 655 Pennsylvania



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 20

1 Avenue, S.E., License No. 001875.

2             I move that we approve with

3 modifications to paragraphs 2 and 6.

4             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

5             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks

6 has seconded the motion.

7             All those in favor say aye.

8             ALL:  Aye.

9             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

10 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

11 passes 3-0-0.

12             No. 28 is a settlement agreement

13 dated October 17, 2013 between ANC-2C, Mital

14 Gandhi and RS of Washington, DC.  It's related

15 to Zengo located at 781 7th Street, N.W.,

16 License No. 73795.

17             I move that we refer to licensing.

18             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

19             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks

20 has seconded the motion.

21             All those in favor say aye.

22             ALL:  Aye.



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 21

1             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

2 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

3 passes 3-0-0.  In this case, the exhibits were

4 not clear.

5             No. 29 is an amendment of a

6 settlement agreement dated September 25, 2013

7 between ANC-6D and Park Tavern.  Park Tavern

8 is located at 202 M Street, S.E., License No.

9 089126.

10             I believe in this case no action

11 is required.  An order has already been

12 issued.

13             No. 30 is a request dated October

14 17, 2013 from E & J Gallo Winery for approval

15 to provide retailers with products valued at

16 more than $50 and less than $500.

17             I move that we approve.  Do I have

18 a second?

19             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

20             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those in

21 favor say aye.

22             ALL:  Aye.



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 22

1             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

2 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

3 passes 3-0-0.

4             No. 31 is a request dated October

5 15, 2013 from E & J Gallo Winery for approval

6 to provide retailers with products valued at

7 more than $50 and less than $500.

8             I move that we approve.

9             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

10             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks

11 has seconded the motion.

12             All those in favor say aye.

13             ALL:  Aye.

14             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

15 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

16 passes 3-0-0.

17             Okay.  No. 32 is a petition to

18 terminate the settlement agreement dated

19 September 10, 2013 filed by Joe Englert of

20 Rock N Roll Hotel.  Rock N Roll Hotel was

21 placarded on September 20, 2013 to renew its

22 license.



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 23

1             I move that we placard in part

2 with respect to the ANC and deny in part with

3 respect to the community group.  Do I have a

4 second?

5             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

6             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks

7 has seconded the motion.

8             All those in favor say aye.

9             ALL:  Aye.

10             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

11 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

12 passes 3-0-0.

13             Okay.  No. 33 is also a petition

14 to terminate settlement agreement dated

15 September 10, 2013 filed by H Street Country

16 Club.  H Street Country Club was placarded on

17 September 20, 2013 to renew its license.

18             I move that we placard the

19 termination.

20             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

21             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks

22 has seconded the motion.



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 24

1             All those in favor say aye.

2             ALL:  Aye.

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

4 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

5 passes 3-0-0.

6             No. 34 is a petition to terminate

7 a settlement agreement dated September 24,

8 2013 filed by Park Place, Inc.  The Park at

9 14th was placarded on October 4, 2013 to renew

10 its license.  The Park at 14th is located at

11 920 14th Street, N.W., License No. 075548.

12             I move that we placard the

13 petition to terminate.  Do I have a second?

14             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

15             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks

16 has seconded the motion.

17             All those in favor say aye.

18             ALL:  Aye.

19             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

20 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

21 passes 3-0-0.

22             No. 35 is a petition to terminate



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 25

1 a settlement agreement dated September 24,

2 2013 filed by 2461 Corporation.  Madam's Organ

3 was placarded on October 11, 2013 to renew its

4 license.  It is located at 2461 18th Street,

5 N.W., License No. 25273.

6             I move that we placard the

7 petition to terminate.

8             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

9             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks

10 has seconded the motion.

11             All those in favor say aye.

12             ALL:  Aye.

13             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

14 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

15 passes 3-0-0.

16             No. 36 is a petition to terminate

17 settlement agreement dated September 26, 2013

18 filed by Michael Brand.  Penn Quarter Sports

19 Tavern was placarded on October 4, 2013 to

20 renew its license.  It is located at 639

21 Indiana Avenue, N.W., License No. 076039.

22             I move to placard the petition to



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 26

1 terminate.

2             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks

4 has seconded the motion.

5             All those in favor say aye.

6             ALL:  Aye.

7             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

8 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

9 passes 3-0-0.

10             No. 37 is a petition to terminate

11 settlement agreement dated September 26, 2013

12 filed by ZZ & W, Inc.  Aqua Restaurant and

13 Lounge was placarded on October 4, 2013 to

14 renew its license.  It's located at 1818 New

15 York Avenue, N.E., License No. 060477.

16             I move that we placard the

17 petition to terminate the settlement

18 agreement.

19             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

20             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks

21 has seconded the motion.

22             All those in favor say aye.



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 27

1             ALL:  Aye.

2             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

3 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

4 passes 3-0-0.

5             No. 38 is another petition to

6 terminate settlement agreement dated October

7 9, 2013 filed by Antonis Karagounis. 

8 Echostage was placarded on October 11, 2013 to

9 renew its license.  It is located at 2135

10 Queen Chapels Road, N.W., License No. 090250.

11             I move that we placard the

12 petition to terminate the settlement

13 agreement.

14             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

15             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks

16 has seconded the motion.

17             All those in favor say aye.

18             ALL:  Aye.

19             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

20 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

21 passes 3-0-0.

22             No. 39 is a petition to terminate



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 28

1 the settlement agreement dated September 26,

2 2013 filed by Ejonta Pashaj.  Rustik Tavern

3 was placarded on October 11, 2013 to renew its

4 license.  It is located at 84 T Street, N.W.,

5 License No. 085617.

6             I move that we placard the

7 petition to terminate the settlement

8 agreement.

9             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

10             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks

11 has seconded the motion.

12             All those in favor say aye.

13             ALL:  Aye.

14             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

15 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

16 passes 3-0-0.

17             No. 40 is a petition to terminate

18 settlement agreement dated September 30, 2013,

19 Little Miss Whiskey's Golden Dollar located at

20 1104 H Street, N.W.  Little Miss Whiskey's

21 Golden Dollar was placarded on October 11,

22 2013 to renew its license, License No. 079090.



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 29

1             I move that we placard the

2 petition to terminate the settlement

3 agreement.

4             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

5             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks

6 has seconded the motion.

7             All those in favor say aye.

8             ALL:  Aye.

9             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

10 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

11 passes 3-0-0.

12             No. 41 is a petition to terminate

13 a settlement agreement dated September 30,

14 2013 filed by JCLHC, LLC.  Jimmy Valentines

15 Lonely Hearts Club was placarded on October

16 11, 2013 to renew its license.  It's located

17 at 1103 Bladensburg Road, N.E., License No.

18 076330.

19             I move that we placard the

20 petition to terminate the settlement

21 agreement.

22             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 30

1             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks

2 has seconded the motion.

3             All those in favor say aye.

4             ALL:  Aye.

5             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

6 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

7 passes 3-0-0.

8             No. 42 is a petition to terminate

9 a settlement agreement dated September 27,

10 2013 filed by Merid Admassu.  Raven Grill was

11 placarded on October 4, 2013 to renew its

12 license.  It is located at 3125 Mt. Pleasant

13 Street, N.W., License No. 005864.

14             I move that we placard the

15 petition to terminate the settlement

16 agreement.

17             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

18             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks

19 has seconded the motion.

20             All those in favor say aye.

21             ALL:  Aye.

22             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 31

1 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

2 passes 3-0-0.

3             No. 42 is a petition to terminate

4 the settlement agreement dated September 30,

5 2013 filed by Joseph Englent. Vendetta was

6 placarded on October 11, 2013 to renew its

7 license.  Vendetta is located at 1210 H

8 Street, N.E., License No. 072734.

9             I move that we placard the

10 petition to terminate the settlement

11 agreement.

12             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

13             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks

14 has seconded the motion.

15             All those in favor say aye.

16             ALL:  Aye.

17             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

18 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

19 passes 3-0-0.

20             No. 44 is a petition to terminate

21 the settlement agreement dated September 3,

22 2013 filed by Erik Holzheer.  Wisdom was



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 32

1 placarded on September 13, 2013 to renew its

2 license.  Wisdom is located at 1432

3 Pennsylvania Avenue, S.E., License No. 077708.

4             I move to deny this application

5 because it was incomplete.

6             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

7             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks

8 has seconded the motion.

9             All those in favor say aye.

10             ALL:  Aye.

11             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

12 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

13 passes 3-0-0.

14             No. 45 is a petition to terminate

15 the settlement agreement dated September 26,

16 2013 filed by Driss Quadrhiri.  Sahra Hooka

17 Lounge was placarded on October 4, 2013 to

18 renew its license.  It is located at 1200 H

19 Street, N.E., License No. 087558.

20             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

21             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  I didn't make

22 a motion yet.  I move to deny.  Are you



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 33

1 seconding that?

2             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  I'm seconding

3 that.

4             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  It

5 doesn't have an old enough agreement.  Okay.

6             All those in favor of denying say

7 aye.

8             ALL:  Aye.

9             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

10 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

11 passes 3-0-0.

12             No. 46 is a petition to terminate

13 the settlement agreement dated October 2, 2013

14 filed by Assefa Kidane.  Manchester Bar &

15 Restaurant was placarded on October 11, 2013

16 to renew its license.  It is located at 944

17 Florida Avenue, N.W., License No. 075377.

18             I move to deny on grounds that it

19 was late and incomplete.  Do I have a second?

20             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

21             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr.

22 Silverstein seconded the motion.



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 34

1             All those in favor say aye.

2             ALL:  Aye.

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

4 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

5 passes 3-0-0.

6             All right.  That completes our

7 regular agenda.  We have a supplemental

8 agenda.  Okay.  

9             The first item on the supplemental

10 agenda is reviewing documentation for pending

11 grocery store B application of Giant #2381 at

12 300 H Street, N.E., License No. 091952.

13             I move that we postpone

14 consideration of this review.  Do I have a

15 second?

16             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

17             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  One week, I

18 guess.  All right.  

19             All those in favor say aye.

20             ALL:  Aye.

21             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

22 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 35

1 passes 3-0-0.

2             No. 2 is a resolution granting a

3 stipulated license and settlement agreement

4 between ANC-3F and Matt Carr.  This is for

5 Little Red Fox located at 5035 Connecticut

6 Avenue, N.W., License No. 092836.

7             I move that we approve with

8 modification to paragraph 10.  Do I have a

9 second?

10             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

11             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks

12 has seconded the motion.

13             All those in favor say aye.

14             ALL:  Aye.

15             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

16 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

17 passes 3-0-0.

18             No. 3 is a request for

19 reinstatement of application for renewal from

20 William Thomas of Adams Morgan F & B, LLC. 

21 Jack Rose is located at 2007 18th Street,

22 N.W., License No. 081997.



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 36

1             I move that we grant the request.

2             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks

4 has seconded the motion.

5             All those in favor say aye.

6             ALL:  Aye.

7             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

8 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

9 passes 3-0-0.

10             No. 4 is a settlement agreement

11 dated October 12, 2013 between ANC-6B and

12 Beuchert's Saloon which is located at 623

13 Pennsylvania Avenue, S.E., License No. 089616.

14             I move that we approve with

15 modification to paragraph no. 6 regarding

16 noise.

17             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

18             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Mr.

19 Brooks has seconded the motion.

20             All those in favor say aye.

21             ALL:  Aye.

22             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 37

1 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

2 passes 3-0-0.

3             No. 5 is a request to continue a

4 Show Cause Hearing from Elizabeth Makris of

5 The Juniper Group, LLC.  The Blaguard is

6 located at 2003 18th Street, N.W., License No.

7 086012.

8             This is a motion to postpone the

9 Status Hearing which was today, so I move that

10 we deny that motion.

11             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

12             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those in

13 favor then of the motion to deny say aye.

14             ALL:  Aye.

15             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

16 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

17 passes 3-0-0.  And the latter is scheduled for

18 Show Cause Hearing January 15, 2014 at 10:00

19 a.m.

20             Okay.  We have a second

21 supplemental agenda.  The first item is a

22 request for a stipulated license with ANC



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 38

1 support for Little Red Fox, 5035 Connecticut

2 Avenue, N.W., License No. 92836.

3             I move that we postpone

4 consideration for --

5             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

6             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  To

7 postpone until we hear back from the parties

8 on the agreement we just approved with

9 modifications.

10             Okay.  Mr. Brooks has seconded the

11 motion.

12             All those in favor say aye.

13             ALL:  Aye.

14             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

15 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

16 passes 3-0-0.

17             No. 2 is a change of hours for

18 Atlas Brew Works, License No. 91282, affecting

19 just the operation.

20             I move that we approve.  Do I have

21 a second?

22             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 39

1             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks

2 has seconded the motion.

3             All those in favor say aye.

4             ALL:  Aye.

5             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

6 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

7 passes 3-0-0.

8             No. 3 is a request for safekeeping

9 related to 2442-2446 18th Street, N.W., The

10 Reef, License No. 60475.

11             I move that we grant the request

12 for safekeeping.

13             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

14             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Mr.

15 Brooks has seconded the motion.

16             All those in favor say aye.

17             ALL:  Aye.

18             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

19 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

20 passes 3-0-0.

21             No. 4 is a request for deferring a

22 cancellation of a license located at 2122 24th



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 40

1 Place, N.E., for Oxygen, License No. 79778.

2             I move that we approve.  Do I have

3 a second?

4             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

5             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks

6 has seconded the motion.

7             All those in favor say aye.

8             ALL:  Aye.

9             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

10 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

11 passes 3-0-0.

12             And No. 5 is supplemental

13 documentation regarding Giant's Grocery Store

14 B application at 300 8th Street, N.E., License

15 No. 91952.

16             I move that we postpone

17 consideration for one week.

18             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

19             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Mr.

20 Brooks has seconded the motion.

21             All those in favor say aye.

22             ALL:  Aye.



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 41

1             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

2 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

3 passes 3-0-0.

4             Okay.  I move that we remove the

5 following orders to cease and desist for the

6 following licensees for the reasons to be

7 stated.

8             The first is ABRA-088787, Maraki

9 Restaurant & Lounge located at 1930 9th

10 Street, N.W., a cease and desist order was

11 issued but payment for license renewal was

12 received prior to service of the order.

13             Second is ABRA-081092, Sesto

14 Senso/Andalu/Spot/Lupe/MIA located at 1214

15 18th Street, N.W., a cease and desist order

16 was issued, but payment for license renewal

17 was received prior to service of the order.

18             Third is ABRA-091036, Azur located

19 at 405 8th Street, a cease and desist order

20 was issued, but payment for license renewal

21 was received prior to service of the order.

22             And finally ABRA-073166, The Pub/



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 42

1 Toki Underground located at 1234 H Street,

2 N.E., a cease and desist order was issued, but

3 payment for the license renewal was received

4 prior to service of the order.

5             So for these four the motion is to

6 remove the orders to cease and desist because

7 the payment was made prior to service of the

8 order.  So do I have a second?

9             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

10             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks

11 has seconded the motion.

12             All those in favor say aye.

13             ALL:  Aye.

14             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

15 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

16 passes 3-0-0.

17             I think that's it.  And all that

18 is left is to take the votes on the closed

19 meetings for next week.  Okay.  

20             As Chairperson of the Alcoholic

21 Beverage Control Board for the District of

22 Columbia and in accordance with DC Official



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 43

1 Code Section 2-574(b) of the Open Meetings

2 Act, I move that the ABC Board hold a closed

3 meeting on November 6, 2013 for the purpose of

4 seeking legal advice from our counsel on the

5 matters identified on the Board's agenda for

6 November 6, 2013 as published in the DC

7 Register on November 1, 2013.

8             Is there a second?

9             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

10             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks

11 has seconded the motion.  I'll now take a roll

12 call vote.

13             Mr. Brooks?

14             MEMBER BROOKS:  I agree.

15             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Ms. Miller

16 agrees.

17             Mr. Silverstein?

18             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  I agree.

19             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  The

20 vote is 3-0-0, the motion passes.

21             I hereby give notice that the ABC

22 Board will hold this aforementioned closed



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 44

1 meeting pursuant to the Open Meetings Act. 

2 Notice will also be posted on the ABC Board

3 hearing room bulletin board, placed on the

4 electronic calendar on ABRA's website and

5 published in the DC Register in as timely

6 manner as practicable.

7             As Chairperson of the Alcoholic

8 Beverage Control Board for the District of

9 Columbia and in accordance with DC Official

10 Code Section 2-574(b) and 2-574 of the Open

11 Meetings Act, I move that the ABC Board hold

12 a closed meeting on November 6, 2013 for the

13 purpose of discussing and hearing reports

14 concerning ongoing or planned investigations

15 of alleged criminal or civil misconduct or

16 violations of law or regulations and seeking

17 legal advice from our counsel on the Board's

18 investigative agenda for November 6, 2013 as

19 published in the DC Register on November 1,

20 2013.

21             Is there a second?

22             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 45

1             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  I'll take a

2 roll call vote on the motion before us now

3 that it has been seconded.

4             Mr. Brooks?

5             MEMBER BROOKS:  I agree.

6             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Ms. Miller

7 agrees.

8             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  I agree.

9             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Oh, Mr.

10 Jones?  Oh --

11             MEMBER JONES:  I agree.

12             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Mr.

13 Silverstein also agrees, so we now have a vote

14 of 4-0-0.

15             I hereby give notice that the ABC

16 Board will hold this aforementioned closed

17 meeting pursuant to the Open Meetings Act. 

18 Notice will also be posted on the ABC Board

19 hearing room bulletin board, placed on the

20 electronic calendar on ABRA's website and

21 posted in the DC Register in as timely a

22 manner as practicable.



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 46

1             And that concludes our business

2 for October 30, 2013 and the Board is

3 adjourned.

4             (Whereupon, the A.B.R.A. Agenda in

5 the above-entitled matter was concluded at

6 8:10 p.m.)

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 47

A
ABC 43:2,21 44:2

44:11 45:15,18
able 10:19
above-entitled 46:5
ABRA's 44:4 45:20
ABRA-073166

41:22
ABRA-081092

41:13
ABRA-088787

41:8
ABRA-091036

41:18
abstaining 2:21

3:14 4:8,22 5:15
6:6,20 7:11 8:2,15
9:6,20 10:12 11:6
12:14 13:21 14:13
15:5,19 16:12
17:19 18:11 19:3
19:18 20:10 21:2
22:2,15 23:11
24:4,20 25:14
26:8 27:3,20
28:15 29:10 30:6
31:1,18 32:12
33:10 34:4,22
35:16 36:8 37:1
37:16 38:15 39:6
39:19 40:10 41:2
42:15

Act 43:2 44:1,11
45:17

action 13:5 16:18
17:2 21:10

Adams 35:20
address 14:20
addressing 2:12
adjourned 46:3
Admassu 30:10
advice 43:4 44:17
aforementioned

43:22 45:16
agenda 1:6,6 2:4,6

3:6 34:7,8,10
37:21 43:5 44:18

46:4
agree 43:14,18 45:5

45:8,11
agreement 16:15

17:6,22 18:13
19:5,21 20:12
21:6 22:18 23:14
24:7 25:1,17
26:11,18 27:6,13
28:1,8,18 29:3,13
29:21 30:9,16
31:4,11,21 32:15
33:5,13 35:3
36:10 38:8

agrees 43:16 45:7
45:13

ALBERTI 1:20
Alcoholic 1:2,10,11

42:20 44:7
alleged 44:15
allow 11:14 14:1
amendment 16:14

21:5
Anacostia 4:11
ANC 17:22 19:21

23:2 37:22
ANC-2C 20:13
ANC-3F 35:4
ANC-6B 17:7

18:14 19:6 36:11
ANC-6C 7:15
ANC-6D 15:8 21:7
Antonis 27:7
applicant 10:13
application 32:4

34:11 35:19 40:14
approval 21:14

22:5
approve 2:14 3:22

4:15 5:6 6:12
7:16 8:7,20 10:15
10:20 17:11 18:3
18:17 19:10 20:2
21:17 22:8 35:7
36:14 38:20 40:2

approved 38:8
Aqua 26:12

Assefa 33:14
Atlas 38:18
Avenue 3:18 6:10

10:2 17:9 18:2,15
19:8 20:1 25:21
26:15 32:3 33:17
35:6 36:13 38:2

aye 2:18,19 3:11,12
4:5,6,19,20 5:12
5:13 6:3,4,17,18
7:8,9,21,22 8:12
8:13 9:3,4,17,18
10:9,10 11:3,4
12:11,12 13:18,19
14:10,11 15:2,3
15:16,17 16:9,10
17:16,17 18:8,9
18:22 19:1,15,16
20:7,8,21,22
21:21,22 22:12,13
23:8,9 24:1,2,17
24:18 25:11,12
26:5,6,22 27:1,17
27:18 28:12,13
29:7,8 30:3,4,20
30:21 31:15,16
32:9,10 33:7,8
34:1,2,19,20
35:13,14 36:5,6
36:20,21 37:13,14
38:12,13 39:3,4
39:16,17 40:7,8
40:21,22 42:12,13

Azur 41:18
A.B.R.A 1:6 46:4
a.m 2:11 37:19

B
B 9:9 34:11 35:20

40:14
back 38:7
Bar 6:9 10:17 19:7

19:8 33:14
Barcelona 10:17
believe 21:10
Benning 8:19
Beuchert's 36:12

Beverage 1:2,10,11
42:21 44:8

Bladensburg 29:17
Blaguard 37:5
board 1:2,11 42:21

43:2,22 44:2,3,8
44:11 45:16,18,19
46:2

Board's 43:5 44:17
Brand 25:18
Brew 38:18
Brooks 1:21 2:15

2:16 3:8,9 4:2,3
4:16,17 5:9,10,22
6:1,14,15 7:5,6,18
7:19 8:9,10,22 9:1
9:14,15 10:6,22
11:1,16,20,22
12:4,8,9,19,22
13:3,6,15,17 14:7
14:9,22 15:13,14
16:6,7,19,22
17:13,14 18:5,6
18:19,20 19:12,13
20:4,5,18,19
21:19 22:9,10
23:5,6,20,21
24:14,15 25:8,9
26:2,3,19,20
27:14,15 28:9,10
29:4,5,22 30:1,17
30:18 31:12,13
32:6,7 34:16
35:10,11 36:2,3
36:17,19 37:11
38:5,10,22 39:1
39:13,15 40:4,5
40:18,20 42:9,10
43:9,10,13,14
44:22 45:4,5

Building 1:12
bulletin 44:3 45:19
business 46:1

C
calendar 44:4

45:20

call 43:12 45:2
canceled 12:17
cancellation 39:22
Capitol 7:14 17:8,8

18:1
Capo 7:14
Carr 35:4
case 21:3,10
Cause 37:4,18
cease 41:5,10,15,19

42:2,6
Chairperson 1:13

1:19 2:3,16,20 3:9
3:13 4:3,7,17,21
5:10,14 6:1,5,15
6:19 7:6,10,19 8:1
8:10,14 9:1,5,15
9:19 10:7,11 11:1
11:5,18,21 12:1,5
12:9,13,21 13:1,4
13:7,16,20 14:8
14:12 15:1,4,14
15:18 16:7,11,20
17:1,5,14,18 18:6
18:10,20 19:2,13
19:17 20:5,9,19
21:1,20 22:1,10
22:14 23:6,10,21
24:3,15,19 25:9
25:13 26:3,7,20
27:2,15,19 28:10
28:14 29:5,9 30:1
30:5,18,22 31:13
31:17 32:7,11,21
33:4,9,21 34:3,17
34:21 35:11,15
36:3,7,18,22
37:12,15 38:6,14
39:1,5,14,18 40:5
40:9,19 41:1
42:10,14,20 43:10
43:15,19 44:7
45:1,6,9,12

change 2:7,10 3:1
3:16,19 4:11,13
5:2,7,17 6:8 38:17

Chapels 27:10



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 48

civil 44:15
Class 9:9 11:8
clear 21:4
closed 42:18 43:2

43:22 44:12 45:16
Club 7:1 23:16,16

29:15
Code 43:1 44:10
Columbia 1:1

42:22 44:9
community 23:3
company 10:19
completes 34:6
concerning 44:14
concluded 46:5
concludes 46:1
conduct 11:9,15
confer 10:13 13:22
Connecticut 35:5

38:1
consideration 5:21

34:14 38:4 40:17
continue 37:3
Control 1:2,10,11

42:21 44:8
Corporation 16:1

25:2
counsel 15:22 43:4

44:17
Country 15:8

23:15,16
Creamery 19:7,7
criminal 44:15
Cucina 14:3

D
Da 13:10
dated 13:8 14:15

17:7,22 18:14
19:6,21 20:13
21:6,13 22:4,18
23:14 24:7 25:1
25:17 26:11 27:6
28:1,18 29:13
30:9 31:4,21
32:15 33:13 36:11

DC 20:14 42:22

43:6 44:5,9,19
45:21

deferring 39:21
Deli 12:18
deny 10:4 13:12

14:6 16:4 23:2
32:4,22 33:18
37:10,13

denying 10:8 33:6
desist 41:5,10,15

41:19 42:2,6
Di 7:14
discussing 44:13
District 1:1 13:14

42:21 44:8
documentation

34:10 40:13
Dollar 28:19,21
DONALD 1:21
Driss 32:16
Dubliner 5:4
D.C 1:12

E
E 21:14 22:5
earlier 2:13 3:20

4:14
Echostage 27:8
Ejonta 28:2
El 2:8
electronic 14:1

44:4 45:20
Elisir 14:4
Elizabeth 37:4
El-Centro 14:17
endorsement 5:4,8
enforce 14:2
Englent 31:5
Englert 22:19
entertainment 5:3

5:7
Eola 8:5
Erik 31:22
exhibits 21:3
Experience 11:10

F
F 5:4 7:14 35:20

Fairfax 12:18
favor 2:18 3:11 4:5

4:19 5:12 6:3,17
7:8,21 8:12 9:3,17
10:8 11:3 12:11
13:18 14:10 15:2
15:16 16:9 17:2
17:16 18:8,22
19:15 20:7,21
21:21 22:12 23:8
24:1,17 25:11
26:5,22 27:17
28:12 29:7 30:3
30:20 31:15 32:9
33:6 34:1,19
35:13 36:5,20
37:13 38:12 39:3
39:16 40:7,21
42:12

filed 22:19 23:15
24:8 25:2,18
26:12 27:7 28:2
29:14 30:10 31:5
31:22 32:16 33:14

finally 41:22
first 2:6 34:9 37:21

41:8
Florida 6:10 33:17
following 41:5,6
Food 8:18 10:1
Foundation 16:16
four 42:5
Fox 35:5 38:1
full-service 9:9

G
Gallo 21:14 22:5
Gandhi 20:14
garden 2:8
Giant 34:11
Giant's 40:13
Gina 15:22
give 43:21 45:15
Golden 28:19,21
Good 4:12
grant 15:11 36:1

39:11

granting 35:2
Grill 30:10
grocery 9:9 34:11

40:13
grounds 33:18
group 23:3 37:5
guess 34:18

H
H 3:3 13:10 23:15

23:16 28:20 31:7
32:18 34:12 42:1

hear 38:7
hearing 1:7,12 37:4

37:9,18 44:3,13
45:19

Hearts 29:15
Hill 7:14 15:8
hold 43:2,22 44:11

45:16
Holzheer 31:22
Home 15:8
Hooka 32:16
Hookah 3:2
Hope 4:12
Hospital 16:15
Hotel 22:20,20
hours 2:7,13 3:2,16

3:20,20,20 4:11
4:13,14 5:3,7,17
6:9 38:17

I
identified 43:5
Il 7:14
incomplete 32:5

33:19
Indiana 25:21
Internet 11:9,13
investigations

44:14
investigative 44:18
invoices 13:9 14:16
involves 3:19 10:19
involving 4:13
issued 2:12 16:16

21:12 41:11,16,20
42:2

item 2:6 34:9 37:21

J
J 21:14 22:5
Jack 35:21
January 37:18
JCLHC 29:14
Jimmy 29:14
Joe 22:19
Joe's 9:10
Jones 45:10,11
Joseph 31:5
judgment 14:3
Juniper 37:5

K
K 11:10
Karagounis 27:7
Kidane 33:14

L
late 33:19
law 44:16
left 42:18
legal 43:4 44:17
license 2:9 3:3,19

4:12 5:5,19 6:10
7:2,15 8:6,19 9:11
10:1,3,18 11:9,11
12:18,18 13:11
14:5,18 15:10
16:2 17:9 18:2,16
19:9 20:1,16 21:8
22:22 23:17 24:10
24:11 25:4,5,20
25:21 26:14,15
27:9,10 28:4,5,22
28:22 29:16,17
30:12,13 31:7,8
32:2,3,18,19
33:16,17 34:12
35:3,6,22 36:13
37:6,22 38:2,18
39:10,22 40:1,14
41:11,16,20 42:3

licensee 10:16 15:9
licensees 41:6
licensing 9:12



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 49

10:14 13:22 14:20
20:17

Liquors 3:17
Little 28:19,20 35:5

38:1
Li'l 19:22
LLC 14:3 29:14

35:20 37:5
located 2:8 3:3,18

4:11 5:4,18 6:9
7:1,14 8:5,18 9:10
10:2,17 11:10
13:10 14:17 15:9
16:2 17:8 18:1,15
19:8,22 20:15
21:8 24:10 25:4
25:20 26:14 27:9
28:4,19 29:16
30:12 31:7 32:2
32:18 33:16 35:5
35:21 36:12 37:6
39:22 41:9,14,18
42:1

Lonely 29:15
look 11:12
Lounge 3:3 16:1

17:8,8 26:13
32:17 41:9

Luft 13:10

M
M 7:1 21:8
Madam's 25:2
Makris 37:4
Manchester 33:14
manner 44:6 45:22
Maraki 41:8
Market 4:11
Mart 8:18 10:2
Matt 35:4
matter 1:5 46:5
matters 43:5
meeting 1:3 43:3

44:1,12 45:17
meetings 42:19

43:1 44:1,11
45:17

Member 1:20,21
1:22 2:15 3:8 4:2
4:16 5:9,22 6:14
7:5,18 8:9,22 9:14
10:6,22 11:16,20
11:22 12:4,8,19
12:22 13:3,6,15
14:7,22 15:13
16:6,19,22 17:4
17:13 18:5,19
19:12 20:4,18
21:19 22:9 23:5
23:20 24:14 25:8
26:2,19 27:14
28:9 29:4,22
30:17 31:12 32:6
32:20 33:2,20
34:16 35:10 36:2
36:17 37:11 38:5
38:22 39:13 40:4
40:18 42:9 43:9
43:14,18 44:22
45:5,8,11

Merid 30:10
met 1:11
Michael 25:18
Mike 1:22 17:3
Miller 1:13,19 2:3

2:16,20 3:9,13 4:3
4:7,17,21 5:10,14
6:1,5,15,19 7:6,10
7:19 8:1,10,14 9:1
9:5,15,19 10:7,11
11:1,5,18,21 12:1
12:5,9,13,21 13:1
13:4,7,16,20 14:8
14:12 15:1,4,14
15:18 16:7,11,20
17:1,5,14,18 18:6
18:10,20 19:2,13
19:17 20:5,9,19
21:1,20 22:1,10
22:14 23:6,10,21
24:3,15,19 25:9
25:13 26:3,7,20
27:2,15,19 28:10
28:14 29:5,9 30:1

30:5,18,22 31:13
31:17 32:7,11,21
33:4,9,21 34:3,17
34:21 35:11,15
36:3,7,18,22
37:12,15 38:6,14
39:1,5,14,18 40:5
40:9,19 41:1
42:10,14 43:10,15
43:15,19 45:1,6,6
45:9,12

Minnesota 3:17,18
10:1,2

misconduct 44:15
Mital 20:13
Moderna 14:3
modification 17:12

18:4,18 19:11
35:8 36:15

modifications 20:3
38:9

Mondesir 15:22
months 7:17 8:8,21
Moot 13:3
Morgan 35:20
motion 2:17,21

3:10,14 4:4,8,18
4:22 5:11,15 6:2,6
6:16,20 7:7,11,20
8:2,11,15 9:2,6,16
9:20 10:12 11:2,6
12:10,14 13:17
14:9,13 15:5,15
15:19,21 16:4,8
16:12 17:15,19
18:7,11,21 19:3
19:14,18 20:6,10
20:20 21:2 22:2
22:11,15 23:7,11
23:22 24:4,16,20
25:10,14 26:4,8
26:21 27:3,16,20
28:11,15 29:6,10
30:2,6,19 31:1,14
31:18 32:8,12,22
33:10,22 34:4,22
35:12,16 36:4,8

36:19 37:1,8,10
37:13,16 38:11,15
39:2,6,15,19 40:6
40:10,20 41:2
42:5,11,15 43:11
43:20 45:2

move 2:14 3:5,22
4:15 5:6,20 6:12
7:3,16 8:7,20 9:12
10:4,20 12:6
13:12 14:6,19
15:11 16:4 17:11
18:3,17 19:10
20:2,17 21:17
22:8 23:1,18
24:12 25:6,22
26:16 27:11 28:6
29:1,19 30:14
31:9 32:4,22
33:18 34:13 35:7
36:1,14 37:9 38:3
38:20 39:11 40:2
40:16 41:4 43:2
44:11

Mt 30:12

N
N 22:20,20
Naval 16:15
New 26:14
NICK 1:20
noise 36:16
note 13:21
notes 12:2
notice 43:21 44:2

45:15,18
November 43:3,6,7

44:12,18,19
N.E 3:3 8:19 10:2

26:15 29:17 31:8
32:19 34:12 40:1
40:14 42:2

N.W 1:12 2:9 5:5
5:19 6:10 7:1 8:6
9:11 10:18 11:11
13:10 14:4,17
16:2 20:15 24:11

25:5,21 27:10
28:4,20 30:13
33:17 35:6,22
37:6 38:2 39:9
41:10,15

O
October 1:9 2:5

13:8 14:15 17:7
17:22 18:14 19:6
19:21 20:13 21:13
22:4 24:9 25:3,19
26:13 27:6,8 28:3
28:21 29:15 30:11
31:6 32:17 33:13
33:15 36:11 46:2

Official 42:22 44:9
off-site 13:9,13

14:16
Oh 11:16 45:9,10
Okay 2:3 10:7

11:13,21 12:6
13:16 14:8 15:1
16:20,21,22 17:5
17:5 22:17 23:13
33:4,5 34:8 36:18
37:20 38:6,10
39:14 40:19 41:4
42:19 43:19 45:12

old 16:15 33:5
ongoing 44:14
Open 43:1 44:1,10

45:17
operation 2:7 3:2

3:17 38:19
opposed 2:21 3:14

4:8,22 5:15 6:6,20
7:11 8:2,15 9:6,20
10:12 11:6 12:14
13:21 14:13 15:5
15:19 16:12 17:19
18:11 19:3,18
20:10 21:2 22:2
22:15 23:11 24:4
24:20 25:14 26:8
27:3,20 28:15
29:10 30:6 31:1



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 50

31:18 32:12 33:10
34:4,22 35:16
36:8 37:1,16
38:15 39:6,19
40:10 41:2 42:15

options 10:14
order 2:12 16:16

16:17 21:11 41:10
41:12,15,17,19,21
42:2,4,8

orders 41:5 42:6
Organ 25:2
outside 13:13
Oxygen 40:1
O'Brien 9:9

P
P 8:5
paragraph 18:4,18

19:11 35:8 36:15
paragraphs 17:12

20:3
parent 10:19
Park 21:7,7 24:8,8

24:10
part 23:1,2
parties 38:7
Pashaj 28:2
passes 2:22 3:15

4:9 5:1,16 6:7,21
7:12 8:3,16 9:7,21
10:13 11:7 12:15
14:14 15:6,20
16:13 17:20 18:12
19:4,19 20:11
21:3 22:3,16
23:12 24:5,21
25:15 26:9 27:4
27:21 28:16 29:11
30:7 31:2,19
32:13 33:11 34:5
35:1,17 36:9 37:2
37:17 38:16 39:7
39:20 40:11 41:3
42:16 43:20

pay 10:19
payment 10:16,21

41:11,16,20 42:3
42:7

pending 34:10
Penn 25:18
Pennsylvania 17:9

18:2,15 19:8,22
32:3 36:13

petition 22:17
23:13 24:6,13,22
25:7,16,22 26:10
26:17 27:5,12,22
28:7,17 29:2,12
29:20 30:8,15
31:3,10,20 32:14
33:12

placard 11:16,18
11:20,22 12:4,6
23:1,18 24:12
25:6,22 26:16
27:11 28:6 29:1
29:19 30:14 31:9

placarded 22:21
23:16 24:9 25:3
25:19 26:13 27:8
28:3,21 29:15
30:11 31:6 32:1
32:17 33:15

Place 24:8 40:1
placed 44:3 45:19
planned 44:14
Pleasant 30:12
posted 44:2 45:18

45:21
postpone 5:20 7:3

34:13 37:8 38:3,7
40:16

practicable 44:6
45:22

PRESENT 1:16
presiding 1:13
prior 41:12,17,21

42:4,7
process 10:16,21
products 21:15

22:6
protest 15:8
provide 21:15 22:6

provided 14:20
Pub 19:22 41:22
published 43:6

44:5,19
pulled 12:19
purpose 43:3 44:13
pursuant 44:1

45:17
P-R-O-C-E-E-D-...

2:1
p.m 2:2 46:6

Q
Quadrhiri 32:16
Quarter 25:18
Queen 27:10

R
Raven 30:10
ready 3:6
reasons 41:6
received 41:12,17

41:21 42:3
reconsideration

15:22
record 2:4
Red 35:5 38:1
Reef 39:10
Reeves 1:12
refer 9:12 14:19

20:17
regarding 36:15

40:13
Register 43:7 44:5

44:19 45:21
regular 34:7
regulations 44:16
reinstate 15:7
reinstatement 10:1

12:17 15:12 35:19
related 14:3 20:14

39:9
remove 3:5 41:4

42:6
renew 22:21 23:17

24:9 25:3,20
26:14 27:9 28:3
28:22 29:16 30:11

31:6 32:1,18
33:16

renewal 35:19
41:11,16,20 42:3

reports 44:13
request 2:7,14 3:1

4:10 5:2,17 6:8,22
7:13 8:4,17 9:8,22
10:4,15 11:8,14
12:16 13:8,13
14:2,6,15 15:7,11
21:13 22:4 35:18
36:1 37:3,22 39:8
39:11,21

requested 5:7
required 13:5

16:18 21:11
resolution 35:2
respect 23:2,3
Restaurant 26:12

33:15 41:9
restoration 12:17
retailers 21:15 22:6
review 17:21 19:20

34:14
reviewing 34:10
Rey 2:8
right 11:17 13:6

17:1,3,3,4 34:6,18
Risorante 14:4
Road 4:12 8:19

27:10 29:17
Rock 22:20,20
roll 22:20,20 43:11

45:2
room 1:12 44:3

45:19
Rose 35:21
RS 20:14
rule 3:7
Rustik 5:18 28:2
Ruthanne 1:13,19

S
safekeeping 6:22

7:13 8:5,18 39:8
39:12

Sahra 3:2 32:16
sales 2:7 3:2,17 6:9

11:9,13
Saloon 36:12
scheduled 37:17
second 2:15 3:7,8

4:1,2,16 5:8,9,21
5:22 6:13,14 7:5
7:18 8:8,9,21,22
9:13,14 10:5,6,22
11:13 12:7,8
13:14,15 14:7,22
15:13 16:5,6,19
17:13 18:5,19
19:12 20:4,18
21:18,19 22:9
23:4,5,20 24:13
24:14 25:8 26:2
26:19 27:14 28:9
29:4,22 30:17
31:12 32:6,20
33:19,20 34:15,16
35:9,10 36:2,17
37:11,20 38:5,21
38:22 39:13 40:3
40:4,18 41:13
42:8,9 43:8,9
44:21,22

seconded 2:17 3:10
4:4,18 5:11 6:2,16
7:7,20 8:11 9:2,16
11:2 12:10 13:17
14:9 15:15 16:8
17:15 18:7,21
19:14 20:6,20
22:11 23:7,22
24:16 25:10 26:4
26:21 27:16 28:11
29:6 30:2,19
31:14 32:8 33:22
35:12 36:4,19
38:10 39:2,15
40:6,20 42:11
43:11 45:3

seconding 33:1,2
Section 43:1 44:10
see 12:1



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 51

seeking 43:4 44:16
Senso/Andalu/Sp...

41:14
September 21:6

22:19,21 23:15,17
24:7 25:1,17
26:11 28:1,18
29:13 30:9 31:4
31:21 32:1,15

service 41:12,17,21
42:4,7

Sesto 41:13
settlement 16:15

17:6,21 18:13
19:5,20 20:12
21:6 22:18 23:14
24:7 25:1,17
26:11,17 27:6,12
28:1,7,18 29:2,13
29:20 30:9,15
31:4,10,21 32:15
33:13 35:3 36:10

Show 37:4,18
Silverstein 1:22

17:4 32:20 33:2
33:20,22 43:17,18
45:8,13

six 7:17 8:7,20
Sona 19:6,7
Sports 25:18
Stand 15:8
stated 41:7
Status 37:9
Stephen 9:8
stipulated 35:3

37:22
Stop 8:18
storage 13:9,13

14:1,16,21
store 9:10 34:11

40:13
street 1:12 2:9 3:3

5:5,18 7:1,15 8:5
9:11 10:18 11:11
13:10 14:4,17
15:9 16:2 20:15
21:8 23:15,16

24:11 25:4 28:4
28:20 30:13 31:8
32:19 34:12 35:21
37:6 39:9 40:14
41:10,15,19 42:1

Suite 1:12
summer 2:8
supplemental 34:7

34:9 37:21 40:12
support 38:1
Sushi 18:1
S.E 3:18 4:12 15:10

17:9 18:2,16 19:9
20:1 21:8 32:3
36:13

T
T 5:18 28:4
take 42:18 43:11

45:1
take-out 2:11
Tangier 16:1,1
Tavern 5:18 21:7,7

25:19 28:2
terminate 22:18

23:14 24:6,13,22
25:7,16 26:1,10
26:17 27:6,12,22
28:7,17 29:2,12
29:20 30:8,15
31:3,10,20 32:14
33:12

termination 23:19
Thank 12:5 13:7
think 12:2 42:17
Third 41:18
Thomas 35:20
thought 11:19
three 3:20 4:13
timely 44:5 45:21
Tingey 15:9
today 37:9
Toki 42:1
Trader 9:10
two 3:20

U
U 2:8

Umbria 11:10
Underground 42:1
understand 2:10

V
Valentines 29:14
valued 21:15 22:6
Vendetta 31:5,7
Veritas 6:9
violations 44:16
vote 16:21 43:12,20

45:2,13
votes 42:18

W
W 26:12
Washington 1:12

20:14
website 44:4 45:20
Wednesday 2:4
week 7:4 12:20

13:1 34:17 40:17
42:19

Whiskey's 28:19
28:20

William 35:20
window 2:11
Wine 6:9 10:17

19:7,7
Winery 21:14 22:5
Wines 11:10
Wisdom 18:15

31:22 32:2
Works 38:18
written 2:12

Y
York 26:15

Z
Zengo 20:15
ZZ 26:12

Þ
þ 1:4,8

$
$50 21:16 22:7

$500 21:16 22:7

#
#2381 34:11

0
000604 14:18
001875 20:1
00222 3:19
005864 30:13
01260 12:18
01330 5:5 7:15
0231601 17:10
060477 26:15
072734 31:8
075377 33:17
075548 24:11
076039 25:21
076330 29:18
077708 18:16 32:3
079090 28:22
081997 35:22
085617 28:5
086012 37:7
087031 14:5
087558 32:19
087780 13:11
087902 16:3
089126 21:9
089616 36:13
090250 27:10
091952 34:12
092451 15:10
092785 18:2
092836 35:6
092841 19:9

1
1 8:18 43:7 44:19
10 8:4 22:19 23:15

35:8
10:00 37:18
101 15:9
11 8:17 25:3 27:8

28:3,21 29:16
31:6 33:15

11st 14:4
1103 29:17

1104 28:20
12 9:8 17:7,22

36:11
1200 3:3 32:18
1210 31:7
1214 41:14
1234 42:1
1242 13:10
13 9:22 32:1
1303 4:12
14 10:15
14th 1:12 9:10

10:17 14:17 24:9
24:10,11

1432 18:15 32:2
15 11:8 18:14 19:6

19:21 22:5 37:18
16 12:16
1622 10:17
1629 11:10
17 13:8,9 14:16

20:13 21:14
18 14:2
18th 16:2 25:4

35:21 37:6 39:9
41:15

1818 26:14
1819 7:1,1 14:17
19 14:15
1914 9:10
1930 41:9

2
2 3:1 17:12 20:3

33:13 35:2 38:17
2-574 44:10
2-574(b) 43:1 44:10
20 15:7 22:21 23:17
2000 1:12
20009 1:13
2003 37:6
2007 35:21
2013 1:9 13:9 14:16

17:7,22 18:14
19:6,21 20:13
21:6,14 22:5,19
22:21 23:15,17



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 52

24:8,9 25:2,3,17
25:19 26:11,13
27:7,8 28:2,3,18
28:22 29:14,16
30:10,11 31:5,6
31:22 32:1,16,17
33:13,15 36:11
43:3,6,7 44:12,18
44:20 46:2

2013-2A1 16:17
2014 37:18
202 21:8
2020 8:5
2031 6:10
21 15:21
2122 39:22
2135 27:9
22 16:14
2237 3:18
229 17:9
23 17:6
2305 16:2
24 17:21 24:7 25:1
24th 39:22
2442-2446 39:9
2461 25:2,4
25 18:13 21:6
25273 25:5
26 19:5 25:17 26:11

28:1 32:15
27 19:20 30:9
28 20:12
29 21:5

3
3 3:16 31:21 35:18

39:8
3-0-0 2:22 3:15 4:9

5:1,16 6:7,21 7:12
8:3,16 9:7,21
10:13 11:7 12:15
14:14 15:6,20
16:13 17:3,20
18:12 19:4,19
20:11 21:3 22:3
22:16 23:12 24:5
24:21 25:15 26:9

27:4,21 28:16
29:11 30:7 31:2
31:19 32:13 33:11
34:5 35:1,17 36:9
37:2,17 38:16
39:7,20 40:11
41:3 42:16 43:20

30 1:9 21:13 28:18
29:13 31:4 46:2

30th 2:5
300 34:12 40:14
31 22:4
3125 30:12
32 22:17
325 18:1
33 23:13
34 24:6
35 24:22
36 25:16
37 26:10
3728 10:2
38 27:5
39 27:22

4
4 4:10 5:4 7:14 24:9

25:19 26:13 30:11
32:17 36:10 39:21

4-0-0 45:14
4:00 2:11
40 28:17
400S 1:12
405 41:19
41 29:12
42 30:8 31:3
421 14:4
44 31:20
4443 8:19
45 32:14
46 33:12

5
5 5:2 17:12 18:4,18

37:3 40:12
5035 35:5 38:1

6
6 5:17 19:11 20:3

36:15 43:3,6
44:12,18

6B 18:1 19:22
60475 39:10
623 36:12
639 25:20
655 19:22
660 19:8

7
7 6:8
7th 20:15
7:32 2:2
71088 7:2
71711 8:19
72048 10:3
73795 20:16
76726 6:11
76820 8:6
781 20:15
79778 40:1

8
8 6:22
8th 40:14 41:19
8:10 46:6
84 28:4
84-86 5:18
85617 5:19
86470 4:13
86604 2:9
87558 3:4
89785 10:18

9
9 7:13 27:7
9th 41:9
91282 38:18
919 2:8
91952 40:15
920 24:11
92836 38:2
93454 11:11
93455 9:11
944 33:16


